



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 869/2023**

SHRI DHARAMVIR SINGH GAHLAN & ORS.Appellant

Through: **Mr. Tanishq Sharma and Mr. Sumit
Gaur, Advs.**

versus

VIRESH & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. M.P. Arora and Mr. Shiv Kumar,
Advs.**

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

CM No.28853/2026

1. The present application has been filed by respondent No.1 under section 151 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (for short, CPC) for seeking withdrawal of his share out of the decretal amount alongwith accrued interest alongwith copy of the security bond and copy of the FDR bearing 143420MP00000465 dated 25.03.2026 for Rs.3,00,000/- issued by Punjab National Bank, Dwarka Branch, New Delhi in his favor as security.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that he has not received copy of the security bond and the aforesaid FDR. Learned counsel for the respondent submitted that he has already supplied copy of the same to all the appellants through email. However, he undertook to supply the copy of the same to learned counsel for the appellant today itself. Let objections, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the other side.



3. In view of the above, let court notice be issued to the Branch Manager of the concerned PNB bank with the direction to appear alongwith authorization given by the bank in his favour and submit report in respect of the verification and genuineness of the aforesaid FDR and also confirm the following:-

- (i) Name of the person/firm in whose favour the FDR has been issued and whether the same is alive in the bank records or not.
- (ii) Whether there is any lien or charge on the same and whether any loan and advance has been taken against the same.
- (iii) Whether the same is on auto-renewal mode.
- (iv) Whether any duplicate copy has been issued in respect of the same.

4. The registry is directed to annex the copy of the FDR alongwith the court notice. Dasti as well.

5. The registry is further directed to mention in the court notice that the concerned Branch Manager is at liberty to appear before this court through video conferencing on the next date of hearing by using the link of this court i.e. <https://dhcdja.webex.com/meet/dja.dhc.vc4>.

6. Renotify on 22.05.2026.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

APRIL 29, 2026

ss