



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 869/2023**

SHRI DHARAMVIR SINGH GAHLAN & ORS.Appellant

Through: **Mr. Ranjeet Mishra, Adv.**
(Through VC)

versus

VIRESH & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. M.P. Arora and Mr. Beer Singh,**
Adv. for R-1
Ms. Neha Mittal, Mr. Arun Kumar
Shukla, Mr. Namal Shukla and Mr.
Yasharth Shukla, Advs. for PNB
alongwith Mr. Nityanand Sinha,
Branch Head, Punjab National Bank,
Sector-5 Branch, Dwarka, Delhi.
(Through VC)

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

22.05.2026

%

1. In terms of the previous order, Mr. Nityanand, Branch Head, Sector-5 Branch, Dwarka, Delhi appeared through video conferencing and submitted that an affidavit verifying the genuineness of the FDR bearing 143420MP00000465 dated 25.03.2026 for Rs.3,00,000/- has been e-filed in this court through his counsel. His separate statement has been recorded in this regard and also regarding marking of lien on the said FDR. The scanned signed statement has been received through email and placed on record. He has been directed to file the original signed statement, original affidavit dated



21.05.2026 and the compliance report regarding marking of lien of this court on the FDR within one week through his counsel.

2. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submitted that though appellant deposited Rs.10,00,000/- with the registry, both the respondents are entitled to received Rs.3,00,000/- each which is the decretal amount in terms of the order dated 20.10.2023 of the Hon'ble Court.

3. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 also submitted that respondent No.1 could not appear today due to demise of his relative and his statement may be recorded on the next date of hearing.

4. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 has been informed that respondent No.1 may appear through video conferencing on the next date of hearing by using the link <https://dhcdja.webex.com/meet/dja.dhc.vc4> and deposit the aforesaid original FDR in court through his counsel.

5. Renotify on 16.07.2026.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

MAY 22, 2026

SS