



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 869/2023
SHRI DHARAMVIR SINGH GAHLAN & ORS.Appellant
Through: None.

versus

VIRESH & ANR.Respondents
Through: Respondent no.1 in person.

CORAM:
REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

% **ORDER**
16.07.2026

1. Advocates are abstaining from work today.
2. In terms of the previous order, respondent no.1 appeared before this court for recording of his statement qua the release of his proportionate share of sum of Rs 3,00,000/- out of total deposited decretal sum of Rs 6,00,000/-(excluding 6% interest and costs) in compliance of order dated 20.10.2023 of the Hon'ble Court.
3. The relevant extract of the aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Court is as under-

“....

8. Subject to the appellants depositing the entire decretal amount with the Registrar General, Delhi High Court within a period of four weeks from today, the effect and operation of the impugned judgement dated 12.07.2023 shall remain stayed. The respondents are at liberty to withdraw the said amount subject to furnishing security to the satisfaction of the Registrar General.”

4. Accordingly, separate statement of respondent no.1 has been recorded in regard to release of the aforesaid sum of Rs 3,00,000/- against furnishing



the security of his original FDR in the sum of Rs 3,00,000/-. Printout of e-filed security bond of respondent no 1 has been placed on record and he has undertaken to file the original security bond through his counsel within 7 days from today. Respondent no. 1 has also undertaken to refund the amount to the appellant in case appellant succeeded in the appeal and on his failure to do so, respondent no. 1 shall have no objection for encashment of his FDR furnished as security.

5. Deputy Registrar concerned is directed to keep the aforesaid original FDR in his safe custody till further order.

6. Further, statement of Mr. Nityanand Sinha, Branch Head, PNB, Sector-5, Branch Dwarka, was recorded on 22.05.2026 through video conferencing confirming the genuineness of the aforesaid FDR and that there is no lien on the said FDR. A compliance report in respect of marking of lien of this court over the said FDR and original statement of the Branch Head has already been received. There is, thus, no impediment in releasing the aforesaid sum of Rs 3,00,000/- in favour of respondent no 1.

7. Accordingly, on receipt of original security bond of respondent no.1, Registrar (B&A) is directed to release the sum of Rs.3,00,000/- to respondent No.1 in his bank account, the details of which have been provided in the form of copy of cheque placed on record, in terms of the order dated 20.10.2023 passed by the Hon'ble Court after due verification and receipt.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

JULY 16, 2026/akr